

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/30/2020 4:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98201-5

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

vs.

JERRY L. PETERSON,

Respondent.

Review from Court of Appeals, Division Two, Case No. 52183-1-II

Petitioner's Second Supplemental Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. THE SELLING OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE FOR PROFIT, RCW 69.50.410, DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE I, SECTION 12 OF THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSITUTION OR THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTHEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSITUTION1

 1. A Historical Perspective Of Washington Court’s Interpretation Of Article I, Section 12.....1

 a. The adoption of article I, section 122

 b. Interpretation of article I, section 125

 2. Considering The Constitutionality Of RCW 69.50.410 Pursuant To The Article I, Section 12, Challenge Articulated By Amicus And Adopted By Peterson11

 a. Peterson’s difficulty in articulating an independent article I, section 12 challenge to RCW 69.50.410 is confirmation why an independent analysis is not warranted under the privileges and immunities clause.....12

 B. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF RCW 69.50.410 WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ITS VIABILITY WOULD NOT AFFECT THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE UNIFORM CONSTROLLED SUBSTANCE ACT, RCW CHAPTER 69.50 20

III. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000)	20
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 12 Wn.3d 549, 122 P.2d 458 (1942).....	19
<i>Crown Zellerbach Corp v. State</i> , 45 Wn.2d 749, 278 P.2d 305 (1954).....	6
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Moses Lake (Grant County I)</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002).....	2, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake (Grant County II)</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004);.....	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d at 92	11, 16
<i>Olsen v. Delmore</i> , 48 Wn.2d 545, 295 P.2d 324 (1956).....	6, 15, 18, 19
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	9, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	21
<i>State v. Carey</i> , Wash. 424, 30 P. 729 (1892).....	5
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 20 P.2d 808 (1986)	2, 7, 8
<i>State v. Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014)) (Justice Stephens’s dissent).....	2, 10
<i>State v. Persinger</i> , 62 Wn.2d 362, 382 P.2d 497 (1963)	6, 18, 19
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 66 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.2d 988 (1965).....	15
<i>State v. Seattle Taxicab & Transfer Co.</i> , 90 Wash. 416, 156 P. 837 (1916).....	5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Terrovonia</i> , 64 Wn. App. 417, 824 P.2d 537 (1992)	12
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).....	17

<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....	5, 10, 14
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 86 Wn.2d 546, 937 P.2d 200 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 132 Wn. App. 878, 134 P.3d 120 (2006).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Zornes</i> , 78 Wn.2d 9, 475 P.2d 109 (1970).....	15, 18, 19
<i>State ex re. Bacich v. Huse</i> , 187 Wash. 75, 59 P.2d 1101 (1936).....	6

Federal Cases

<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36, 81, 21 L. Ed. 394 (1872).....	9
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114, 99 S. Ct. 2198, 60 L. Ed. 755 (1979).....	19

Other State Cases

<i>Hewitt v. State Accident Ins. Fund Corp. (In re Williams)</i> , 294 Ore. 33, 653 P.2d 970 (1982).....	3
<i>State v. Pirkey</i> , 203 Ore. 697, 281 P.2d 698 (1955)	18

Washington Statutes

Laws of 1971, ch. 308, § 69.50.605.....	21
Laws of 1973, 2 nd Ex. Sess., ch. 2.....	19, 21
Laws of 2002, ch. 290, § 9.....	19
RCW 1.08.017	21
RCW 9.94A	17
RCW 69.50.401	13, 19, 21
RCW 69.50.410	1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22
RCW 69.50.605	21

Constitutional Provisions

Oregon’s Constitution’s article I, § XX..... 3, 8
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIII,
XIV 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 22
Washington Constitution, Article I, § III..... 14
Washington Constitution, Article I, § III..... 14
Washington Constitution, Article I, § XII *passim*

Other Rules or Authorities

Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep’t of Health, 164 Wn.2d 570, 607, 192 P.3d
306 (2008)..... 13, 16
Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations*, at 597 (6th ed.)10
Journal of the Washington Constitutional Convention 3
Jonathan Thompson, *The Washington Constitution’s Prohibition on
Special Privileges and Immunities: Real Bite for “Equal Protection”
Review of Regulatory Legislation?”*, 69 Temp L. 1247, 1253
(1996)..... 3
